

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-01123-JLK

WILLIAM NEWLAND;
PAUL NEWLAND;
JAMES NEWLAND;
CHRISTINE KETTERHAGEN;
ANDREW NEWLAND; and
HERCULES INDUSTRIES, Inc., a Colorado corporation;

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services;
HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of
Labor;
TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND
AMENDED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	5
II. CURRENT PROCEEDINGS	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED, AND PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	15
A. Plaintiffs’ Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claim Is Without Merit And Should Be Dismissed	15
1. Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged that the preventive services coverage regulations substantially burden their religious exercise	15
2. Even if there is a substantial burden, the preventive services coverage regulations serve compelling governmental interests and are the least restrictive means to achieve those interests	22
a. The regulations significantly advance compelling governmental interests in women’s health and equality	22
b. The regulations are the least restrictive means of advancing the Government’s compelling interests	27
c. The regulations are not underinclusive, but are carefully tailored to achieve the Government’s compelling interests	31

- B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are Without Merit And Should Be Dismissed 35
 - 1. The regulations do not violate the Free Exercise Clause 35
 - 2. The regulations do not violate the Establishment Clause 40
 - 3. The regulations do not violate the Free Speech Clause 44
- C. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause Claim 47
- D. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Administrative Procedure Act Claims 48
 - 1. Issuance of the preventive services coverage regulations was procedurally proper 48
 - 2. The regulations are neither arbitrary nor capricious 49
 - 3. The preventive services coverage regulations do not violate federal restrictions relating to abortions 51
- II. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS COULD ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS, THEY ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 56
 - A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Imminent Irreparable Harm 56
 - B. Entry Of A Preliminary Injunction Would Adversely Affect The Interests Of Defendants And The Public 57
- CONCLUSION 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999) 29

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997) 43, 44

Am. Family Ass'n v. FCC,
365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 37

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh,
951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991) 38, 39

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 14, 47

Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970) 52

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 38

Barnhart v. Walton,
535 U.S. 212 (2002) 54

Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994) 40

Bhd. of R.R. Signalmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 54

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Babbitt,
146 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998) 50

Bowen v. Kendrick,
487 U.S. 589 (1988) 43

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961) 18, 35

Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. Sch. of Med.,
159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998) 22

California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) 54

Callahan v. Woods,
736 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1984) 28

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 19, 31, 36, 37

Colorado Christian University v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) 42, 44

Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.,
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) 18

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) 58

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) 58

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of
Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 17, 42

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 41

Dickerson v. Stuart,
877 F. Supp. 1556 (M.D. Fla. 1995) 22

Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church,
899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) 25

Droz v. Comm'r of IRS,
48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) 41

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 57

Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 3, 15, 36, 38

Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.,
426 U.S. 548 (1976) 55

Fullilove v. Klutznick,
448 U.S. 448 (1980) 28

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971) 41

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 15, 19, 25, 34

Gooden v. Crain,
353 F. App'x 885 (5th Cir. 2009) 29

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) 38

Graham v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue Serv.,
822 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987) 25, 26, 28, 29

Gray v. Romero,
697 F. Supp. 580 (D.R.I. 1988) 56

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City,
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 56

Hernandez-Avalos v. INS,
50 F.3d 842 (10th Cir. 1995) 52

Hernandez v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
490 U.S. 680 (1989) 43

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) 47, 48

Holiday Inns of Am., Inc. v. B & B Corp.,
 409 F.2d 614 (3d Cir. 1969) 56

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002) 16

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 45

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
 440 U.S. 173 (1979) 28, 29

Intercommunity Ctr. for Justice & Peace v. INS,
 910 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1990) 39

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) 57

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 21

Kikumura v. Hurley,
 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 56

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 40, 41, 44

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Comty. Ctr. Ass'n,
 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) 44

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 43

Levitan v. Ashcroft,
 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 16

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch,
 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007) 37

Mead v. Holder,
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) 21, 22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 50

Nat'l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin.,
290 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2003) 49

New Life Baptist Church Acad. v. Town of E. Longmeadow,
885 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1989) 28, 29

Olsen v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 22, 40

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733 (1974) 48

Pinson v. Pacheco,
397 F. App'x 488 (10th Cir. 2010) 57

Planned Parenthood of Sotheastern Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833(1992) 22

Potter v. District of Columbia,
558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 19

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 17, 23

Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Md.,
426 U.S. 736 (1976) 43

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc. ("FAIR"),
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 44, 45

Sampson v Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 57

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) 58

Seven-Sky v. Holder,
661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 21, 22

Sipma v. Mass. Cas. Ins. Co.,
256 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2001) 20

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) 17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 14

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 57, 59

Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist.,
135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998) 38

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 45

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 45

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 45

Ungar v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
363 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2010) 38

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548 (1973) 48

United States v. Amer,
110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997) 37

United States v. Friday,
525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) 26, 29, 31

United States v. Hardman,
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) 31

United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple,
 224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000) 39

United States v. Lafley,
 656 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) 29

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982) *passim*

United States v. Wilgus,
 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) 27, 28, 31

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 47

United States v. Winddancer,
 435 F. Supp. 2d 687 (M.D. Tenn. 2006) 25

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 47

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 45

Walz v. Tax Commission of New York,
 397 U.S. 664 (1970) 42, 43, 44

Warner v. Patterson,
 No. 2:08-CV-519TC, 2011 WL 5117917 (D. Utah Oct. 27, 2011) 30

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982) 58

West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist.,
 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) 48

Wilson v. NLRB,
 920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990) 40

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 14

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 44, 45

STATE CASES

Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio,
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006) 3, 41, 46

Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court,
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004) *passim*

Leonard v. McMorris,
63 P.3d 323 (Colo. 2003) 19

In re Phillips,
139 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2006) 19, 20

Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n,
874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993) 15

Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2005) 54

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 5

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) 5

Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2012) 21, 22, 52

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 48

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 48

26 U.S.C. § 162 20

26 U.S.C. § 501(a) 10

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g) 32

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1) 33

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2) 31, 32

26 U.S.C. § 45R 32

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(1) 10

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) 10

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii) 10

29 U.S.C. § 1132(d) 19

42 U.S.C. § 300 54

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 54

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 55

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) 55, 56

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) 31, 32

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1) 5, 18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(2) 52

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10) 22

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(C) 22

42 U.S.C. § 18011 33

42 U.S.C. § 18021 32

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)A) 52

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1) 52

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A) 51

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(2)(B)(i) 32

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f) 52

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 15

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T 1

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T 18

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T(b)(1) 7

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251 1

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713 18

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(b)(1) 7

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 18

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) 34

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A) 9

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B) 10

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)(4) 42

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(b)(1) 7

45 C.F.R. § 147.140 2, 33

62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (Feb. 25, 1997) 53

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) 33

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010) 6, 7, 22, 23, 59

76 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011) 55

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) 9, 10, 31, 49, 50

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012) 11, 12, 37, 51

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) *passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

146 Cong. Rec. S6062-01, S6095 (daily ed. June 29, 2000)..... 54

148 Cong. Rec. H6566, H6580 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2002) 55

155 Cong. Rec. S12019, S12025 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009) 6

155 Cong. Rec. S12106-02, S12114 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009) 24, 59

155 Cong. Rec. S12261, S12271 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009) 6, 24

155 Cong. Rec. S12265-02, S12274 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009) 24

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010) 28

STATE STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-103-102 20

Colo. Rev. Stat. §7-106-203 19

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-108-401 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Adam Sonfield, *The Case for Insurance Coverage of Contraceptive Services and Supplies Without Cost-Sharing*, 14 Guttmacher Pol'y Rev. 10 (2011) 7

Cynthia Dailard, *Special Analysis: The Cost of Contraceptive Insurance Coverage*, Guttmacher Rep. On Pub. Pol’y (Mar. 2003) 20

FDA, Birth Control Guide 7, 53

Guttmacher Institute, State Policies in Brief: Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives (May 1, 2012) 10

HealthCare.gov, Affordable Care Act Rules on Expanding Access to Preventive Services for Women (Aug. 1, 2011) 53

Hercules Supply Co., Inc., Articles of Incorporation 15

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Feb. 10, 2012) 11

HRSA, Women's Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines 9

Inst. of Med., Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011) *passim*

Kaiser Family Found., State Medicaid Coverage of Family Planning Services, (Nov. 2009) 22

Office of Population Affairs, Memorandum 54
